BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-716-701
Issue 2-D, September, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
KEYS
493-TYPE
REQUIREMENTS AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section covers 493-type keys.
1.02 This section is reissued to incorporate ma­
terial from the addendum in its proper
location. In this process marginal arrows have
been omitted.
1.03 Reference shall be made to Section
020-010-711, covering General Require­
ments and Definitions for additional information
necessary for the proper application of the re­
quirements listed herein.
1.04 Part 1 "General" and Part 2, "Require­
ments" form part of the Western Electric
Co., Inc. Installation Department Handbook.
1.05 Requirements which cannot be checked for,
due to the location of the apparatus, or
where the application of the requirement would
affect other adjustments, are marked with an
Fig.
asterisk (*). These requirements need not be
checked for unless the apparatus is made acces­
sible for other reasons or its performance indi­
cates that such a check is advisable.
1.06 The Normal (Unoperated) Position is that
position in which the plunger is at the
upper limit of its stroke and the contacts are
open.
1.07 The Operated Position is that position in
which the plunger is depressed to the bot­
tom of its stroke and the normally open contacts
are closed.
1.08 One Dip of KS-8496 No.3 Compound for
the purpose of this section is the amount
of compound retained on the KS-14164 Artists
show card brush after being dipped into the
compound to a depth of 3/8" and quickly re­
moved without allowing the bristles to touch
the side of the container.
2. REQUIREMENTS
2.01 Mounting: The key shall be firmly
mounted on the keyshelf. Gauge by feel.
....-11---*2.02 Location of Key Button ( 493-B and C
Keys Only): The key button shall be
seated firmly against the lockwasher on the
plunger rod. Gauge by feel.
*2.03 Contact Alignment: Contacts shall line
up so that the point of contact falls wholly
within the circumference of the opposing contact
disc. Gauge by eye.
*2.04 Contact Separation: There shall be a sep­
aration between all open contacts of:
(a) 493-A and B Keys
Test -Min .. 045"
Readjust- Min. .050"
Gauge by eye.
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1961
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 032-716-701
r----~-Jiount lng Sorews
493-A Key
(b) 493-C Key
Test -Min .. 030"
Readjust- Min .. 035"
Gauge by eye.
(c) The contact separation may be checked by
noting the travel of the plunger before the
contact spring starts to move.
*2.05 Contact Pressure: There shall be a pres­
sure between all closed contacts of:
Test -Min. 50 grams